Doon University, Dehradun

At a Glance -Admission Process, Eligibility and Fee Structure

Admission process for the session 2024-25 is likely to start in the month of May/June.
Aspirants are expected to keep visiting the University website for any update.

General Information

i. Applicant should apply online through the link available on Doon University website.
(www.doonuniversity.ac.in).

ii.  Admission in various academic programmes is based on marks obtained in the University Entrance
Test. All applicants, including applicants belonging to reserved category, are required to appear in
the Entrance Test. If the received applications for the entrance test will be less than the total intake in
any course/ programme the entrance test may not be conducted in that particular course/ programme
and admission may be given on the basis of marks obtained in the qualifying exam.

iii.  Time Table for the whole process of admission i.e. from applying online to taking admission, will be
notified through the prospectus. The Prospectus will be available in the University website when the
process starts.

Reservation Policy

All the seats in various programmes shall be filled on merit basis. Fifty percent of the total seats in a
programme shall be filled on all India basis. Rest 50 percent seats are reserved for students from
Uttarakhand as per the policy of the State Government (G.O. No.1144/®1H&-2-2001-53 (1) 2001) dated
18" July 2001. Accordingly, following is the breakup of the seats.

Vertical Reservation Horizontal Reservation
1. OBC 14 % Children of martyred or disabled Defense personnel 05%
2. Schedule Caste 19 % Children of Freedom Fighters 02%
3. Scheduled Tribes 04 % PWD having disability 40% or above 04%
4. EWS 10% Women/Girl candidates 30%

Declaration of Results and Merit list

(i)  Entrance test merit lists of the candidates for admission to various courses shall be displayed on the
University’s website as well as on Notice Boards. There shall be separate lists for the General
Category and Reservation Categories.

(ii)  Selected applicants should report for admission counseling and complete all admission formalities.
If an applicant fails to do so, (s)he shall automatically forfeit his/her right to admission.

Admission Counseling

Successful applicants called for admission should bring originals and attested copies of the following
documents at the time of admission counseling.



Eligibility for Admission

For seeking admission to a Programme and School of one’s choice, eligibility requirements are as follows.
Please note that even 49.9% or 44.9% or 54.9% marks obtained by an applicant in the qualifying exam
shall not be considered as 50% or 45% or 55% respectively.

s.n. School/Programme Eligibility /Other Details

B.Sc. (Hons/ with (@) 10+2 with Physics, Chemistry and Mathematics or Biology
1 Research) Physics/ (Minimum 50 % marks) from a recognized Board of Secondary

Chemistry/ Mathematics Education. (45 % for SC/ST from Uttarakhand).

B.Sc. (Hons/ with Note: Mathematics as a subject at 10+2 level is compulsory for
2 Research)/Computer B.Sc.(Hons/ with research) Mathematics & B.Sc. (Hons/ with

Science Research) Computer Science

B. Tech (Computer ith Physi q h . . 0 Ks) f

Science and Engineering 10+2 V\_/lt Physics and Mathematics (Mlnlmum 50 % marks) from a

3 ; . recognized Board of Secondary Education. (45 % for SC/ST from
with Research) (Full Time,
Uttarakhand).
4 yrs)
. 10+2 in any subject from a recognized Board of Secondary
4 Br.sg)es oS (AU T, & education with minimum 50% marks (45 % for SC / ST from

y Uttarakhand)

5 B.A. ( Hons/ with 10+2 in any subject from a recognized Board with 50 % marks (45

Research) % for SC/ST from Uttarakhand)

5 BBA/ B. Com (Degree/ Minimum 50% marks from any stream in 10+2 from a recognized
with Research) Board of Secondary Education (45 % for SC/ST from Uttarakhand)

B.A Hons/ with Research

2 Chinese/ French/ 10+2 in any subject from a recognized Secondary Education Board

German/Spanish Japanese/ | with minimum 50 % marks (45 % for SC/ST from Uttarakhand).

English/ languages

B.A. (Hons/ with 10+2 in any subject from a recognized board with at least 50 %

8 Research) Economics marks (45 % for SC/ST from Uttarakhand). A background in
quantitative techniques is desirable.
9 B.A. (Hons/ with 10+2 in any subject from a recognized board with at least 50 %

Research) Psychology marks (45 % for SC/ST from Uttarakhand).

For B.A.: 10+2 with Arts/Commerce background. (Minimum 50 %
marks) from a recognized Board. (45 % for SC/ST from
10 BA / B.Sc Geography Uttarakhand).

(Hons/ with Research) For B.Sc.: 10+2 with Physics, Chemistry and Mathematics or
Biology. (Minimum 50 % marks) from a recognized Board. (45 %
for SC/ST from Uttarakhand).

. 10+2 with Physics, Chemistry and Mathematics or Biology.
11 £2E GET Gl { Rl i (Minimum 50 % marks) from a recognized Board. (45 % for SC/ST

Research)
from Uttarakhand).

B.Sc. (Hons/ with (@) 10+2 in Science with Biology (Minimum 50 % marks) from a

12 | Research) Biological recognized Board of Secondary Education. (45 % for SC/ST from

Sciences Uttarakhand).

Graduate in Science from a recognized University (established/
13 | M. Sc. Physics approved by UGC) with Physics as an elective subject (Minimum

50 % marks, & 45 % for SC/ST from Uttarakhand.




14

M. Sc. Mathematics

Graduate with mathematics as one of the subject (Minimum 50 %
marks from a recognized University (established/approved by
UGC). (45 percent for SC/ST from Uttarakhand)

15

M. Sc. Chemistry

Graduate with Chemistry as one of the subject (Minimum 50 %
marks from a recognized University (established/approved by
UGC). (45 percent for SC/ST from Uttarakhand)

16

M. Sc. Computer Science

Graduate with Computer Science as one of the subject (Minimum
50 % marks from a recognized University (established/approved
by UGC). (45 percent for SC/ST from Uttarakhand)

17

M. Tech(Computer
Science and Engineering)

Candidates must have passed B.Tech.(CSE/IT/ECE/EE/IN/
ME/M.C.A/M.Sc.(CS/IT/Maths/Statistics/Operational
Research/Electronics) and obtained at least 50% marks in qualifying
examination from recognized university/Institute.

18

M.Sc. Environmental
Science

19

M.Sc. Environmental
Science (specialization in
NRM)

Graduation in basic or applied sciences from a recognized
University (established/approved by UGC) with minimum 50 %
marks (45 % for SC/ST from Uttarakhand)

Graduation in basic or applied sciences from a recognized
University (established/approved by UGC)with minimum 50 %
marks (45 % for SC/ST from Uttarakhand)

20

M. Tech. in Environmental
Technology

M.Sc. in Environmental Science or basic or applied science with
minimum 50% marks (45 % for SC/ST from Uttarakhand) Or

B. Tech. in Civil Engineering, Chemical Engineering, Mechanical
Engineering, Microbiology, Biotechnology and allied Engineering
disciplines.

Other Details:

Candidates having valid GATE score will be called for interview.

21

M.A Media &
Communication Studies

Graduate in any subject from a recognized University
(established/approved by UGC) with at least 50 % marks (45 %
for SC/ST from Uttarakhand).

Preference will be given to the students from Doon University
having B.A. (Honours) obtained through M.A. Integrated
Programme in Media & Communication Studies. Remaining seats
will be available for students from other institutions.

22

Master of Business
Administration (MBA)

Graduation in any subject from a recognized University
(established/approved by UGC) with at least 50 % marks (45 %
for SC/ST from Uttarakhand). Admission will be based on valid
MAT / CAT score followed by group discussion and personal
interview

23

Executive MBA

Bachelor Degree from any recognized & statutory University with
50 % marks or equivalent CGPA.

3 years of managerial/ entrepreneurial/ professional experience after
graduation.

24

M.A. in Chinese/ Spanish/
German/ Japanese/French
languages

Graduate in any stream with Chinese, Spanish, French or German
language as one of the elective subject or Diploma in any of these
languages from a recognized University/institution with minimum
50 %marks (45 % for SC/ST from Uttarakhand).

25

M.A. English

Graduate in any stream of Arts, Social Sciences, Humanities with
English as an elective subject from a recognized University
(established/approved by UGC) with minimum 50 %marks (45
%for SC/ST from Uttarakhand).




Graduation from a recognized University (established/approved by
UGC) with at least 50 % marks in social sciences/ commerce (45 %

e Vi (SERUIT IR for SC/ST from Uttarakhand) from a recognized University. A
background in quantitative techniques is desirable.
27 M.A. Psychology Graduation (except Veterinary Science) from a recognized
University (established/approved by UGC) with at least 50 %
0 .
28 M.A. Social Work ma_rks (45 % for SC/ST from Uttarakhand) from a recognized
University.
Graduation (B.A. / B.Sc.) from a recognized University
29 M.A/M.Sc. Anthropology | (established/approved by UGC) with at least 50 % marks (45 %
for SC/ST from Uttarakhand) from a recognized University.
Master of Librarv and Bachelor of Library and Information Science from recognized
30 . ry university/institution with minimum 50% marks(45% for SC/ST
Information Science
from Uttarakhand)
Graduation (B.A / B.Sc.) with Geography as subject from a
31 M.A./M.Sc. Geography recognized University (established/approved by UGC) with at
least 50 % marks (45 % for SC/ST from Uttarakhand) from a
recognized University.
B.Sc. in Science subjects with Geology from recognized
32 M.Sc. Geology university/institution with minimum 50% marks(45% for SC/ST
from Uttarakhand)
Graduate in any stream of Arts, Social Sciences, Sciences,
. Humanities from a recognized University (established/approved
=8 Ml O UEETE by UGC) with minimum 50 %marks (45 %for SC/ST from
Uttarakhand).
Certificate course in 10+2 in any subject from a recognized Secondary Education Board
34 Garhwali/Kumauni/ Preference will be given to eligible applicants serving in various
Jaunsari Language sectors
- . 10+2 in any subject from a recognized Secondary Education Board
Certificate Programme in : : o g . .
35 Preference will be given to eligible applicants serving in various

Foreign Languages

sectors.




Fee Structure for various Academic Programs including Hostel

Common Fee (irrespective of academic programs):

1. Admission Fee (one time — non-refundable): Rs. 2000.00
2. Caution Money (One time-Refundable): Rs. 5000.00
3. Degree Fee (one time for one degree- non-refundable): Rs 750.00
4. University Magazine Fee (on annual basis): Rs 100.00
5. Student Council Fee (on annual basis) Rs 100.00

Tuition and other fees (per Semester):
Amountin Rs

S.N. School/ Programme Tuition Other Fees** Course Duration
Fees*
1. | School of Media and Communication Studies

B.A. Media & Communication Studies 10,000 6,000*** Full time, 3/ 4 yrs
M.A: (Hons) Media & Communication 10,000 15,000 Full time, 2 yrs
Studies
Ph.p. Media and Communication 10,000 10,000
Studies.

2 | School of Environment and Natural Resources
M.Sc. Environmental Science 10,000 10,000 Full time, 2 yrs
Ph.D. in Environmental Science 10,000 10,000
M. Tech. Environmental Technology 10,000 17,000 Full time, 2 yrs

3. | School of Management
MBA 30,000 | 7,000 Full time, 2 yrs
Executive MBA(Weekend Programme) 25,000 per Semester
BBA/MBA Integrated Programme 30,000 7,000 Full time, 3/ 4 yrs
B.Com (Hons) 10,000 10,000 Full time, 3/ 4 yrs
Ph.D. 10,000 10,000

4. | School of Social Sciences
M.A. Economics 10,000 7,000 Full time, 2 yrs
B.Sc. (Hons) Economics 7,000 6,000 Full time, 3/ 4 yrs
BA (Hons) Psychology 7,000 6,000 Full time, 3/ 4 yrs
M.A. Psychology 10,000 7,000 Full time, 2 yrs
M.A. Anthropology 10,000 7,000 Full time, 2 yrs
M.A. Social Work 10,000 7,000 Full time, 2 yrs
Mastfer of Library and Information 2000 2000

Science

M.A. /M. Sc. Home Science 10,000 7,000 Full time, 2 yrs
Ph.D. Economics/Psychology 10,000 10,000

5. School of Languages
B.A. (Hons) English, B.A.( Hons) / in Full time, 3/ 4 yrs
Spanish/German/ 10,000 7,000
Chinese/Japanese/French




M.A. (Hons) English, B.A.( Hons) / in Full time, 2 yrs
Spanish/German/ 10,000 7,000
Chinese/Japanese/French
Ph.D. English/ Spanish/German 10,000 10,000
Certificate programmes in Chinese, 15,000 (full programme 1 year
Spanish, German, French, Japanese fee)

6. | School of Physical Sciences
B.Sc. (Hons) Physics Full time, 3/ 4 yrs
B.Sc. (Hons) Chemistry 10,000 7,000 Full time, 3/ 4 yrs
B.Sc. (Hons) Mathematics Full time, 3/ 4 yrs
M.Sc. Physics 10,000 10,000 Full time, 2 yrs
M.Sc. Mathematics 20,000 7,000 Full time, 2 yrs
M.Sc. Chemistry 10,000 10,000 Full time, 2 yrs
Ph.D. Physics 10,000 10,000
Ph.D. Chemistry 10,000 10,000
Ph.D. Mathematics

7. | School of Technology
B.Sc. (Hons) Computer Science 10,000 7,000 Full time, 3/ 4 yrs
M.Sc. Computer Science 10,000 10,000 Full time, 2 yrs
B.Tech (CSE) 40,000 10,000 Full time, 4 yrs
M.Tech (CSE) 25,000 10,000 Full time, 2 yrs
Ph.D. Computer Science 10,000 10,000

o School of Biological Sciences

" | B.Sc. (Hons) Biological Sciences | 10,000 | 7,000 Full time, 3/ 4 yrs
. School of Design
" | B. Des. (Bachelor of Design) Hons | 30,000 | 7,000 Full time, 3/ 4 yrs

10. | Nityanand Himalayan Research and Study Centre

B.A./B.Sc.(Hons / with Research) 7,000 6.000 Full time, 3/ 4 yrs
Geography

B.Sc .(Hons / with Research) Geology 7,000 6,000 Full time, 3/ 4 yrs
M.A./M.Sc. Geography 10,000 10,000 Full time, 2 yrs
M.Sc. Geology 10,000 10,000 Full time, 2 yrs
M. A Theatre 10,000 7,000 Full time, 2 yrs
Ph.D Geology 10,000 10,000

Ph.D Geography 10,000 10,000

Certificate course in Garhwali Language Rs 15, 000 (full 1 year
/Kumauni/Jaunsari programme )

* SC/ST candidates from Uttarakhand shall pay 50% of the Tuition Fee and Other Fee.

**Qther Fee includes equipment/ consumable fee, library fee, computer/ internet fee, examination fee,
sports/ games/ cultural activity fee, student aid fee, medical/ ID.

*** Other fee for first three years will be Rs 6000, however, for the next two years Rs 15,000 per semester
will be charged.

# Other fee for first three years will be Rs 7000, however, for the next two years Rs 10,000 per semester
will be charged.



Fee Structure for Foreign Nationals

Admission category

Tuition Fee

Other Fees

Regular admission

1.5 times of the fee of the regular Indian
national student in the respective programme

Casual Admission

1.5 times of the fee of the regular Indian
national student in the respective programme

Common Fee, General Fee,
Hostel Fee, Mess Charges
and Other Fee shall be as
applicable to an Indian
student.

Research Affiliate

An amount equal to US $ 200

Hostel Fees

1. Lodging (per semester):
2. Electricity, water, utilities charges (per semester):
3. Mess Caution Money (One time- refundable):

For BPL/3JIqd candidates, Lodging fee will be - Rs. 3000 and Electricity, water, utilities

charges- will be Rs 1500 per semester

(Note:- The Hostel Fee (Lodging and Electricity, water, utilities) for all the candidates will

Rs. 6000.00
Rs 2000.00
Rs. 2000.00

be increased by 5% per annum from the next Academic Session)

(i) Mess charges: Actual as per tender rates for food.

Registrar




